Dated: 08 /09/2023

To,

The Chief Engineer (North),

C&W Department, Saidu Sharif, Swat.

SUBJECT:

ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL FOR THE SCHEME "AOM&R TO ALL DISTRICT ROADS IN DIR LOWER FOR THE YEAR 2023-24.".

In exercise of the powers delegated vide Part-I Serial No.5 Second Schedule of the Delegation of Powers under the Financial Rules and Powers of Re-appropriation Rules, 2018, the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Provincial Government is pleased to accord the Administrative Approval for implementation of the "AOM&R to all District Roads in Dir Lower for the year 2023-24." for CFY at a total cost of Rs.31.267 million (Rupees Thirty one million & Two hundred sixty seven thousand only) as per detail given below:-

S.No.	Name of work	Total Cost (Rs in M)
1	Nagrai Payeen Road Talash	0.223
2	Amlok Dara Road Talash	0.529
3 ·	Retaning Wall at Tangai Khwar Timergara	0.861
4	Yar Khan Banda Road	0.430
5	Tariq Korona Umar Kot PCC Road	2.240
6	Shen Ghar Lajbook Garband (Lajbook)	0.500
7	Removal of Hill Side Slips And Snow From Shahi to Binshahi Road Rokhna to Kachalo Road	1.596
8	Removal of Hill Side Slips From Miskini to Kharkai Road	0.282
9	Removal of Hill Side Slips And Snow From Zimdara to Sro Gall Road	0.236
10	Removal of Hill Side Slips And Snow From Zimdara to Soori Pao Road	0.245
11	Damage Abutment OF Culvert At Dero Lal Qila	0.601
12	PCC Road at Shahzadi Zafar Ullah to Shah Wali Khan Korona	1.837
13	Repair of suspension bridge at Malak Abad	2.000
14	Damage R/Wall at Bagh to Kandow Katan Road	0.855
15	Repair of Damage Protection Work of Culvert at Khall	0.150
16	Restoration / Rehabilitation of 3-Nos Cells Culverts in Gul Abad Exchange Safroona Road	1.50
17	Restoration / Rehabilitation Of Cause Way In Ramyal Road	0.10
18	Restoration / Rehabilitation Of Retaining Wall In Ramyal Ghazo Road	0.75
19	Restoration / Rehabilitation Of Bridge At Jango Tang Road	2.00
20	Restoration / Rehabilation Of Bridge Side Retaning Wall & Repair Of Abatment Bed Portion Sia Mina Road	2.00
21	Restoration / Rehabilation In Barimkay Mullah Patai Raod	1.00
22	Restoration / Rehabilation Of Cause Way At Warsak Village Road	0.37
23	Removal Of Hill Sides Slips At Khair Abad Laram Road	0.08
24	Removal Of Hill Sides Slips At Kotigram Laram Road	0.10
25	Removal Of Hill Sides Slips At Asbanr Shorshing Jakar Baba Road	0.05
26	Removal Of Hill Sides Slips At Otala Maina Road	0.10
27	Construction Alibagh ouch culvert	1.50
28	Restoration of Ouch to laram redar top roads	0.259
29	Emergent repair of roads and bridges	8.874
	Grand Total: (A+B)	31.267

- 1. The scheme was approved by the DDWP/DSC in its meeting held on 03.08.2023. Minutes circulated by C&W Department vide No.SOR/3-4/G-MTG/C&W/2023, dated 01.09.2023.
- 2. The expenditure involved will be met out from the Sanctioned budget under the function cum-object classification NC 21019 (015) "04-Economic Affairs-045-Construction & Transport-0452-Road Transport-045202 Highways/Roads and bridges during the current financial year.
- 3. The Administrative Approval does not constitute any sanction to design rates provided in the rough cost estimate. The suitability of design & financial responsibility of the rates rests with the authority competent to accord technical sanction to the cost estimate.
- 4. The sanctioning authority shall allow appropriate rates after observing all codal formalities/ standing instructions regarding schedule of rates and financial regularity. The work shall be taken in hand after release of funds and proper technical sanction of the cost estimate.
- 5. As per decision of the Competent Authority dated 22-09-2015 that Road should not have less than 18 feet width except in built-up area or in the area where R.O.W is restricted and require acquisition of land.
- 6. This AA is valid for the CFY & no liability shall be created and will not be throw forward to next financial year and expenditure shall be restricted to the actual release of funds by Finance Department.

- 1. Additional Chief Secretary P&D Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar. Copy to the:
- 2. Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Finance Department Peshawar.

- Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Finance Department Peshav
 Accountant General Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
 Director Technical C&W Department Peshawar
 Accounts Officer (Local) C&W Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
 Superintending Engineer C&W Circle, Dir Lower.
 Executive Engineer C&W Highway Division, Dir Lower.
 Deputy Director (IT) C&W Department Peshawar with the request to upload to 8. Deputy Director (IT) C&W Department, Peshawar with the request to upload the same on PCFMS, please.
- 9. Master File.

(Engr. Shiva) Section Officer (Roads)